DI004: Simple interfacing to 30mA
to drive Fm+ I2C devices
Keywords: Bus Buffer, I2C, IES5501, Fast Mode Plus, Fm+, noise margin
Summary: The Fast Mode Plus (Fm+) specifications increase the sink capability of Fm+ components to 30mA and permit building of
bus systems with at least 4000pF on each section of an I2C bus system. IES5501 has a sink capability of 4mA and allows bus level shifting
up to 15V if required. Adding a simple emitter follower transistor increases its drive capability to at least 100mA, easily covering the
30mA Fm+ requirement.
(This application is not intended for application at the

masters, for example using this drive configuration, may
be substituted for any of the slave connections.
Part Ordering Information
Part Number Package Package Type
IES5501T SO8 Tube
IES5501D MSOP8 Tube
IES5501TR SO8 Tape and Reel
IES5501DR MSOP8 Tape and Reel
Other Hendon Semiconductors related parts
Part Number Description
IES5502 Fast dual bi-directional bus
buffer with hot insertion logic
IES5505 Simple two wire bus buffer
IES5515 Simple two wire bus buffer
Designing an I2C system? Email the bus buffer experts at
hendon.info@hendonsemiconductors.com for suggestions
to optimize your system. For more information please visit